## PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE PROPOSED CHAPTER 275: ZONING CODE & OFFICIAL ZONING MAP UPDATE VILLAGE OF HILTON

Please take notice that the Hilton Village Board will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, March 4, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. in the Hilton Community Center, 59 Henry Street, Hilton New York to hear the purpose of reviewing Local Law #1, 2025 for the proposed Zoning Code Update:

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Hilton Village Board of Trustees (hereinafter referred to as "Village Board") is considering the adoption of the above-referenced *Chapter 275:* Zoning Code & Official Zoning Map Update (hereinafter referred to as "Action"); and

WHEREAS, the proposed Action will be forwarded to the Monroe County Department of Planning for review and recommendation as required under New York State Municipal Law, Article 12-B, Sections 239-l, m and n; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that copies of the aforesaid proposed local law be laid upon the desks of each member of the Village Board; and

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, the Village Board offers a resolution in support to schedule a Village Board public hearing for the adoption of the amended Chapter 275 Zoning Code and Official Zoning Map to be held on <u>Tuesday</u>, <u>March 6</u>, <u>2025 @ 6:00 PM</u>.

The full code and revisions/new zoning map may be found on the website at www.hiltonny.org.

Shari Pearce, Village Board Clerk Village of Hilton